

No. M2023-01568-COA-R3-CV

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE

AT NASHVILLE

---

ELIJAH SHAW and PATRICIA RAYNOR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND

DAVIDSON COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

*On Appeal from the Final Judgment of the  
Chancery Court for Davidson County, Tennessee,  
Twentieth Judicial District at Nashville, No. 17-1299-II*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ELIJAH SHAW

AND PATRICIA RAYNOR

---

**BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE**

Justin D. Owen  
(BPR No. 027450)  
1200 Clinton St., #205  
Nashville, TN 37203  
Tel: (615) 383-6431  
Email: justin@beacontn.org

**INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**

Paul V. Avelar\*  
(AZ Bar No. 023078)  
3200 N. Central Ave., Suite 301  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
Tel: (480) 885-8300  
Email: pavelar@ij.org

Keith Neely\*  
(D.C. Bar No. 888273735)  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
Email: kneely@ij.org

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Elijah Shaw and Patricia Raynor*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 8

1. Was it error to grant summary judgment to Metro on the Homeowners’ Tennessee Constitution equal protection challenge to the “keep and turn over a customer register” requirement?

2. Was it error to grant summary judgment to Metro on the Homeowners’ Tennessee Constitution equal protection challenge to the “three-per-hour and six-per-day” customer visit limits?

3. Was it error to grant summary judgment to Metro on the Homeowners’ Tennessee Constitution equal protection challenge to the “customer visit hours and days” restriction?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 8

I. Nature of the Case ..... 8

II. Course of Proceedings..... 11

III. Disposition in the Court Below ..... 14

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 15

I. Lij Shaw and his home recording studio. .... 16

II. Pat Raynor and her home salon..... 18

III. Privileged home-based businesses are not subject to the customer visit regulations. .... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 23

I.	The Chancellor Erred in Disregarding Tennessee Equal Protection Analysis.....	24
A.	Tennessee equal protection requires consideration of the facts. ....	24
B.	The Chancellor collapsed substantive due process and equal protection and never conducted the required equal protection analysis.....	27
II.	The Undisputed Material Facts Demonstrate that Homeowners are Similarly Situated to the Privileged Home-Based Businesses.....	32
A.	Owner-Occupied Short-Term Rentals .....	33
B.	Day Care Homes.....	38
C.	Historic Home Events .....	42
D.	Specific Plans.....	45
III.	The Undisputed Material Facts Demonstrate There is No Real and Substantial Difference That is Germane to the Law’s Purpose to Justify Discrimination against Homeowners. ....	49
A.	Metro’s discriminatory “keep and turn over a customer register” requirement lacks a real and substantial difference that is germane to the law’s purpose. ....	49
B.	Metro’s discriminatory “three-per-hour and six-per-day” customer visit limits lack a real and substantial difference that is germane to the law’s purpose.....	52
C.	Metro’s discriminatory “customer visit hours and days” restriction lacks a real and substantial difference that is germane to the law’s purpose. ....	54

IV. Metro’s Uncontested Material Facts Did Not Entitle it to Judgment as a Matter of Law. .... 55

CONCLUSION ..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF E-FILING COMPLIANCE ..... 60

PROOF OF E-SERVICE ..... 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Anderson v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.*,  
 No. M2017-00190-COAR3-CV, 2018 WL 527104  
 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2018)..... 50

*Board of Comm’rs of Roane Cnty. v. Parker*,  
 88 S.W.3d 916 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 30

*Brown v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville*,  
 No. M2011-01194-COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 3227568  
 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 21, 2013)..... 47

*Campbell v. Sundquist*,  
 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996), *abrogated on other grounds by*  
*Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan*, 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008) ..... 25

*City of Chattanooga v. Davis*,  
 54 S.W.3d 248 (Tenn. 2001)..... 27

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
 473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... *passim*

*City of Los Angeles v. Patel*,  
 576 U.S. 409 (2015) ..... 49

*Consol. Waste Sys., LLC v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.*,  
 No. M2002-02582-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 1541860  
 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2005)..... *passim*

*Consumers Gasoline Stations v. City of Pulaski*,  
 292 S.W.2d 735 (Tenn. 1956)..... 26, 29

*Demonbreun v. Metro. Bd. of Zoning Appeals*,  
 No. M2009-00557-COA-R3-CV, 2011 WL 2416722  
 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 10, 2011)..... 44, 45

<i>Fallin v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 656 S.W.2d 338 (Tenn. 1983).....	25
<i>Hughes v. New Life Dev. Corp.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Livesay v. Tenn. Bd. of Exam’rs in Watchmaking</i> , 322 S.W.2d 209 (Tenn. 1959).....	25
<i>Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Shacklett</i> , 554 S.W.2d 601 (Tenn. 1977).....	27
<i>Meyers v. First Tenn Bank, N.A.</i> , 503 S.W.3d 365 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2016).....	48
<i>Owens v. Bristol Motor Speedway, Inc.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 771 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	57
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	28
<i>Rye v. Women’s Health Care Ctr. of Memphis, MPLLC</i> , 477 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2015).....	23, 56, 57
<i>Shatz v. Phillips</i> , 471 S.W.2d 944 (Tenn. 1971).....	26, 27
<i>Shaw v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 651 S.W.3d 907 (Tenn. 2022).....	8, 9, 10,
<i>ShIPLEY v. Williams</i> , 350 S.W.3d 527 (Tenn. 2011).....	57, 58
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 6 S.E.2d 854 (N.C. 1940).....	26
<i>State v. Nashville, Chattanooga &amp; St. Louis Ry. Co.</i> , 135 S.W. 773 (Tenn. 1911).....	26

*State v. Tester*,  
879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994)..... *passim*

*Tatham v. Bridgestone Ams. Holding, Inc.*,  
473 S.W.3d 734 (Tenn. 2015)..... 57

*Taylor v. Miriam’s Promise*,  
No. M2020-01509-COA-R3-CV, 2022 WL 1040371  
(Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 7, 2022)..... 28

*Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter*,  
851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)..... 24, 25, 58

*Waldrige v. Am. Hoechst Corp.*,  
24 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 57

**Constitutional Provisions**

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8..... 8, 24

Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 8 ..... 8, 24

**Codes and Rules**

Metro. Code § 6.28.030 ..... 33

Metro. Code § 17.08.010 ..... 33

Metro. Code § 17.16.250 ..... *passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-14-103 ..... 52

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 56.03..... 14, 57
